

Kathleen R. Hartnett*
Julie M. Veroff*
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4004
T: (415) 693-2000
F: (415) 693-2222
khartnett@cooley.com
jveroff@cooley.com

Andrew D. Barr*
COOLEY LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202
T: (720) 566-4000
F: (720) 566-4099
abarr@cooley.com

Katelyn L. Kang*
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
T: (212) 479-6000
F: (212) 479-6275
kkang@cooley.com

Elizabeth F. Reinhardt*
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
T: (617) 937-2300
F: (617) 937-2400
ereinhardt@cooley.com

Richard Eppink (Bar No. 7503)
Aadika Jaspal Singh*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
IDAHO FOUNDATION
P. O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
T: (208) 344-9750
REppink@acludaho.org
Asingh@acludah.org

James Esseks*
Chase Strangio*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.,
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2569
jesseks@aclu.org
cstrangio@aclu.org

Catherine West*
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, Unit 500
Seattle, WA 98101
T: (206) 682-9552
F: (206) 682-9556
cwest@legalvoice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
* Admitted *pro hac vice*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

LINDSAY HECOX, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN

Hon. David C. Nye

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF
REGARDING MOOTNESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. An Intent to Resume Activity Barred by H.B. 500 Preserves a Live Controversy and Defeats Mootness Under Settled Legal Standards.	1
II. The Record Before the Court Establishes That Lindsay’s Case Is Not Moot.	4
A. Lindsay Is Enrolled at Boise State and Will Begin Classes in Spring 2022, As She Always Planned, and Is in a Strong Financial Position.	4
B. Lindsay Intends to Play Women’s Club Soccer at Boise State in Spring 2022 and Cannot Do So Absent This Court’s Injunction.....	5
C. Lindsay Intends to Try Out for the Boise State Women’s Cross- Country and Track Teams in 2022 and Cannot Do So Without This Court’s Injunction.	7
D. No “Contingency” Exists Here to Prevent Jurisdiction.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A&M Recs., Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	1
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 9
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Fox v. Board of Trustees of State University of New York</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC) Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2
<i>Gemtel Corp. v. Community Redevelopment Agency of City of Los Angeles</i> , 23 F.3d 1542 (9th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	10
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inland Empire Waterkeeper v. Corona Clay Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 825 (9th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2
<i>Ne. Florida Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

	Page
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass'n v. E.P.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	2, 3
<i>S. Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson Cnty.</i> , 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	10
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	10
<i>United States v. King</i> , 891 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	10
